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HAYWOOD COUNTY SCHOOLS
SCHOOL IMPROVEMENT PLAN

SCHOOL NAME/NUMBER:  Bethel Middle
SCHOOL ADDRESS: 630 Sonoma Rd. Waynesville, NC 28786




PLAN YEARS:


2014-2016
DATE PREPARED:
 July 2014

 
PRINCIPAL SIGNATURE:  _______________________________________________
Date:  _______________
SIP TEAM SIGNATURE:  _________________________________________________
Date:  _______________
DISTRICT IMPROVEMENT TEAM MEMBERSHIP

	Position
	Name

	Principal
	Shawn Parris

	SIT Chair/ sixth grade teacher
	Anita Clark

	Eighth grade teacher
	Ron Hundley

	Seventh grade teacher
	Kevin Collins

	Encore teacher
	David Curtis

	Encore teacher
	Kevin Kimbrough

	Lead teacher
	Emily Fama

	Media coordinator
	Kendra Plemmons

	Data manager
	Margaret Rogers

	EC teacher
	Chris Frodsham

	Assistant Principal
	Natalie Boone

	Teacher Assistant
	Shelia Whitted

	Parent
	Jennifer Price

	Parent
	Tammy Ensley
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	NC Priority Goal 1:  NC public schools will produce globally competitive students.

	
	Area for Improvement and Supporting Data

	
	District Goal 1:

School Goal 1:

SACS/CASI Standard(s):

Title I Component(s):

EC Indicator(s):

AIG Standard(s):
	Improve career and college readiness for all students Pre-K through 13.
Increase average student language arts/reading growth by 3%
3, 6

2, 6, 9

1, 3, 5, 6, 13, 14

1, 2, 4



	
	Baseline Indicator(s):

Goal Target:

Milestone date:
	Reading Composite: 67.5%
Reading Composite: 70%

June 2016

	
	Goal 1 Strategies and Action Steps

	
	Strategy 1:
	Strategy: Provide earlier access to courses and instruction that supports college readiness

	
	
	Action steps:

	
	
	1. Provide English I to appropriate students in 8th grade 
	
	5.

	
	
	2. ACT preparation sessions 
	
	6.

	
	
	3.  
	
	7.

	
	
	4.  
	
	8.

	
	Strategy 2:
	Strategy:  Provide access to updated text materials, increase the amount of books accessible to our students

	
	
	Action Steps:

	
	
	1.  provide access for e-readers in the media center 
	
	5.  

	
	
	2.  update classroom libraries
	
	6.  

	
	
	3. provide grade level book boxes
	
	7.  

	
	
	4.  access to play-a-ways for struggling readers 
	
	8.

	
	Strategy 3:
	Strategy:  

	
	
	Action Steps:

	
	
	1.  
	
	5.

	
	
	2.  
	
	6.

	
	
	3.  
	
	7.

	
	
	4. 
	
	8.


	
	How will we fund these strategies?  Numbers below reflect new funds.
	                                   

	
	Funding source 1: State and Local Supply Money
	Funding amount:

	
	Funding source 2:  Grant Money
	Funding amount:   

	
	Funding source 3:  PTO 
	Funding amount:

	
	
	

	
	Review frequency:  

	

	
	Assigned implementation team:  

	


	NC Priority Goal 2:  NC public schools will be led by 21st Century professionals.

	
	Area for improvement and supporting data:

	
	District Goal 2:

School Goal 2:

SACS/CASI Standard(s):

Title I Component(s):

EC Indicator(s):

AIG Standard(s):

Title II, Part A:
	Twenty-first Century professionals will learn and demonstrate instructional strategies designed to support the Common Core and Essential Standards.
Increase the professional development presentations to our staff by 25%. 
2, 6

1, 2, 3, 4
1, 3, 5, 6

3

3

	
	Baseline Indicator:

Goal Target 1:

Milestone date:


	4 out of 40 people presented 
10 out of 40 people will present to the staff 

June 2016

	
	Goal 2 Strategies and Action Steps

	
	Strategy 1:
	Strategy:   Provide professional development designed to strengthen teacher understanding and use of engaging instructional strategies that support curriculum standards and indicators. 

	
	
	Action steps:

	
	
	1.  utilize current staff to provide PD 
	
	5.

	
	
	2.  provide online modules for staff to watch 1x/month
	
	6. 

	
	
	3. Tuesdays will be official PLC time
	
	7.

	
	
	4.  Common planning for subject areas on Thursdays
	
	8.

	
	Strategy 2:
	Strategy:   Develop a staff development fund for the entire staff to pull from

	
	
	Action Steps:

	
	
	1.  create a committee to plan fundraising opportunities
	
	5.

	
	
	2.  Research and write grants
	
	6.

	
	
	3. 
	
	7.

	
	
	4. 
	
	8.

	
	Strategy 3:
	Strategy: 

	
	
	Action Steps:

	
	
	1.  
	
	5.

	
	
	2. 
	
	6.

	
	
	3.  
	
	7.

	
	
	4.  
	
	8.


	
	How will we fund these strategies?  Numbers below reflect new funds.
	

	
	Funding source 1: Staff Development Funds
	Funding amount:

	
	Funding source 2: Grants 
	Funding amount:

	
	Funding source 3:
	Funding amount:

	
	
	

	
	Review frequency:  

	

	
	Assigned implementation team: 

	


	NC Priority Goal 3:  NC public school students will be healthy and responsible.

	Plan/Do
	Area for improvement and supporting data:

	
	District Goal 3:

School Goal 3:

SACS/CASI Standard(s):

Title I Component(s):

EC Indicator(s):

AIG Standard(s):
	Foster healthy communication with students and parents through inviting 21st Century communication practices.
Increase communication between teachers, parents, and students
5

8

1, 2, 4, 5, 13, 14
1

	
	Baseline Indicators:

Goal Target:

Milestone date:
	AlertNow Voice Indicator and Teacher Blogs
Increase technology use to communicate with students and parents

June 2016

	
	Goal 3 Strategies and Action Steps

	
	Strategy 1:
	Strategy:  Use technology to increase communication 

	
	
	Action steps:

	
	
	1.  provide PD for staff in use of remind 101
	
	5.

	
	
	2.  implement twitter for BMS
	
	6.

	
	
	3.  Blackboard Connect 5 system
	
	7.

	
	
	4.  ongoing training for parent portal 
	
	8.

	
	Strategy 2:
	Strategy:  

	
	
	Action Steps:

	
	
	1.  
	
	5.  

	
	
	2. 
	
	6.

	
	
	3. 
	
	7.

	
	
	4.  
	
	8.

	
	Strategy 3:
	Strategy: 

	
	
	Action Steps:

	
	
	1. 
	
	5.

	
	
	2.  
	
	6.

	
	
	3. 
	
	7.

	
	
	4. 
	
	8.


	Plan/o
	How will we fund these strategies?  Numbers below reflect new funds.
	

	
	Funding source 1: State and Local Funds 
	Funding amount:

	
	Funding source 2:
	Funding amount:

	
	Funding source 3:
	Funding amount:

	
	
	

	
	Review frequency: 

	

	
	Assigned implementation team: 

	


All schools shall complete the following to include in their School Improvement Plans.
Schools will also attach appropriate waivers to their School Improvement Plans.
	Plan for preparing students to read at grade level by the time they enter 2nd grade including notification to parents for children not reading at grade level and/or at risk of not reading at grade level.



	N/A


	School Safety and Discipline Plan Components 


	PBIS
School Safety Plan 

Anti-Bullying Plan 




	A plan for improving the academic performance of students at risk of academic failure or dropping out



	Remediation
Guidance Program

Regular parent contact to students with low performing 

Character Education Program 

PEP revisions

Differentiation in Lesson Plans 


	A plan to provide a duty-free lunch period for every teacher on a daily basis or as otherwise approved by the School Improvement Team.



	Due to the small size of the staff at BMS duty-free lunch everyday  cannot be provided. Duty-free lunch is provided as much as possible to still provide adequate supervision in the cafeteria. 


	A plan to provide a duty-free instructional planning time for every teacher with the goal of providing an average of at least five hours of planning time per week.


	At least five hours of planning time per week is provided for the teachers at BMS.


